

No. 12-696

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWN OF GREECE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, TEXAS, AND TWENTY-  
ONE ADDITIONAL STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General

ADAM W. ASTON  
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
*(Counsel of Record)*

HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH  
Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General  
State of Kansas

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY  
Attorney General  
State of Alaska

JACK CONWAY  
Attorney General  
State of Kentucky

DUSTIN MCDANIEL  
Attorney General  
State of Arkansas

JAMES D. "BUDDY"  
CALDWELL  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General  
State of Michigan

PAMELA JO BONDI  
Attorney General  
State of Florida

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
State of Mississippi

SAMUEL S. OLENS  
Attorney General  
State of Georgia

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Attorney General  
State of Montana

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General  
State of Nebraska

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL [cont'd]**

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General  
State of Ohio

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
Attorney General  
State of Oklahoma

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
Attorney General  
State of South Dakota

ROBERT E. COOPER JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Tennessee

JOHN E. SWALLOW  
Attorney General  
State of Utah

KENNETH T.  
CUCCINELLI, II  
Attorney General  
State of Virginia

PATRICK MORRISEY  
Attorney General  
State of West Virginia

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. The Court Should Affirm *Marsh's*  
    Historical Analysis and Reject an  
    Unworkable Endorsement Test for  
    Legislative Prayer ..... 3

        A. *Marsh's* historical analysis governs  
        legislative prayers involving  
        rotating chaplains and was not  
        overturned or modified by  
        *Allegheny* ..... 4

        B. The endorsement test is especially  
        inapt where private citizens offer  
        prayers in service to their elected  
        legislative bodies ..... 12

II. The American People Deserve an Establishment Clause Jurisprudence That Is Clear, Workable, and Faithful to the Text and History of the First Amendment .....	23
A. Modern Establishment Clause jurisprudence provides little guidance for governments and their citizens .....	25
B. The lack of clarity in Establishment Clause jurisprudence continues to have profound consequences .....	28
C. A coercion-based test would better reflect the text and history of the Establishment Clause .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	33, 34
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	27
<i>Carter v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr.</i> , 857 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	16
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012).....	29, 35
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	25, 31
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	2, 5, 23, 24
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	14
<i>Green v. Haskell County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (S.D. Ind. 2005) .....	6, 21, 22
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	2, 21
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , No. 1:05-cv-0813, 2005 WL 3544300 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 28, 2005) .....	22, 24

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of House of Representatives of Ind. Gen. Assembly, 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	21
<i>Hunt v. McNair, 413 U.S. 734 (1973)</i> .....	26
<i>Johnson-Bey v. Lane, 863 F.2d 1308 (7th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	17
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	2, 13
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh, 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)</i> .....	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)</i> .....	20, 25, 26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)</i> .....	2, 25, 26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)</i> .....	2, 24, 26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthews v. Kountze Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 53526 (356th Jud. Dist., Hardin County May 8, 2013)</i> .....	30

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	34
<i>McCreary County v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	34
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Pub. Sch.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Parker v. Merlino</i> , 646 F.2d 848 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....	27

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	31, 35
<i>Schultz v. Medina Valley Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 11-50486 (5th Cir. June 3, 2011) .....	30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Theriault v. A Religious Office in the Structure of the Gov't Requiring a Religious Test as a Qualification</i> , 895 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13, 18
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	23, 27, 29

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	31, 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Annals of Cong. 730 (Aug. 15, 1789) .....	34
H. J. 54, 1st Sess. (N.Y. 1831) .....	7
H. J. 68, Reg. Sess. (Me. 1897) .....	9
H. J. 1861, Extra Sess. (Va. 1861).....	9
H. J. 1868, 1st Sess. (Pa. 1868) .....	8
S. J. 55, Reg. Sess. (Ind. 1887).....	6, 7
S. J. 68, 1st Sess. (N.Y. 1845) .....	7
S. J. 68, Reg. Sess. (Me. 1897) .....	9
S. J. 1861, Reg. Sess. (Va. 1861).....	8
S. J. 1862, 1st Sess. (Pa. 1862) .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- Christopher C. Lund, *Legislative Prayer and the Secret Costs of Religious Endorsements*, 94 Minn. L. Rev. 972 (2010) ..... 19
- Jeremy G. Mallory, “*An Officer of the House Which Chooses Him, and Nothing More*”: *How Should Marsh v. Chambers Apply to Rotating Chaplains?*, 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1421 ..... 6, 8
- Michael W. McConnell, *Coercion: The Lost Element of Establishment*, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 933 (1986)..... 34
- Philip B. Kurland, *The Origins of the Religion Clauses of the Constitution*, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 839 (1987) ..... 33
- Philip Hamburger, *Separation of Church and State* (2002) ..... 32
- Robert J. Delahunty, “*Varied Carols*”: *Legislative Prayer in a Pluralist Polity*, 40 Creighton L. Rev. 517 (2007) ..... 20
- Steven G. Gey, *Reconciling the Supreme Court’s Four Establishment Clauses*, 8 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 725 (2006)..... 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Steven N. Sherr, *Freedom and Federalism: The First Amendment's Protection of Legislative Voting*, 101 Yale L.J. 233 (1991) ..... 14

United States House of Representatives, Office of Art & Archives, *Historical Highlights: General Douglas MacArthur Delivered His Farewell Address to a Joint Meeting of Congress*, <http://history.house.gov/HistoricalHighLight/Detail/36088> ..... 15

United States House of Representatives Rule I, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) ..... 14

United States House of Representatives Rule XVII, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013) ..... 14
